BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, JUNE 4, 2009
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify
that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. cases
Ford Wilgis, Boski, Inc. T/a Charles Village Pub, 3107 St. Paul Street — Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor
Hotel License — Transfer of ownership & request for outdoor table service
DECISION:

Kimberly Flood, CMD Assets, LLC T/a Gas Light Tavern, 4900 Curtis Avenue — Class “D” Beer, Wine &
Liquor License — Application to transfer ownership where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days
DECISION:

Hyo Woo & Andrew Shin, Blue Crab Express & Café, Inc. T/a Blue Crab Express & Café, 1020 W.
Patapsco Avenue — Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Request for outdoor table service
DECISION:

3:00 p.m. cases
Nina Dodd, Fairmount, Inc. T/a Fairmount Inn, 3537 E. Fairmount Avenue — Class BD7 Beer, Wine &
Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under
twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages
for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on March 7, 2009 (Re: Sale of alcohol to under 21 years
old Baltimore City Police Cadet)
DECISION:

Jennifer Martin, Harry Oliver Management Co, Inc. T/a Wharf Rat Fells Point, 801-03 S. Ann Street -
Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on March 7,
2009 (Re: Sale of alcohol to under 21 years old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall
cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building
Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are
on official business” on March 7, 2009 (Re: Person who made sale to cadet was not cooperative, continued to
make comments and solicited comments from patrons)

DECISION:

Patricia Balomas T/a Carl Reefers Bar & Grill, 709 S. Broadway — Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License -
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of
age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” and/or Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d) "No licensee, proprietor, or
operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic
beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages
shall have been purchased or from whom obtained..." on February 21, 2009 (Re: Eighteen year old male patron stated that
he was buying drinks)

DECISION:

Carmel Allen T/a Golden Lounge, 2510 McElderry Street- Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of
Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health,
quiet, and general welfare of the community” from March 20, 2009 to date (Re: Complaints received from 311 calls



2
concerning loud music); Violation of Board Rule 3.06 “Licensees shall operate their establishments at all
times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore City, the Building Code of
Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City on April 4, 2009 (Re:
There were 142 patrons plus approximately eight staff members in a licensed premises with a posted capacity of
70); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which
shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health,
welfare, quiet or morals” on March 20, 2009 to date (Re: Licensee using second floor of building and providing
live entertainment in the form of a DJ and patron dancing on the first floor without Liquor Board or Zoning Board
approval)
DECISION:



